

No. 18-7739

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GONZALO HOLGUIN-HERNANDEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF JUDGMENT
BELOW**

K. WINN ALLEN

Counsel of Record

KASDIN M. MITCHELL

ERIN E. CADY

LAUREN N. BEEBE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

winn.allen@kirkland.com

Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae

September 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....viii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
 A. Legal Background 2
 B. Factual Background 6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9
ARGUMENT..... 11
 I. A Defendant Must Raise The Basis For A
 Substantive-Reasonableness Argument In
 The District Court To Preserve It For
 Appellate Review 11
 A. Rule 51 Requires A Party To Timely
 Assert An Argument, And the Grounds
 Supporting It, In The District Court 11
 B. The Timely Assertion Rule Applies To
 Substantive Reasonableness Challenges .. 15
 II. Petitioner And The Government’s Contrary
 Rule Does Not Withstand Scrutiny 20
 III. Petitioner Is Not Entitled To Relief..... 33
CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974)	2
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Genlyte Grp., Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt.</i> <i>Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	36
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 261 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1958)	12
<i>Isaacs v. United States</i> , 301 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1962)	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	19
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	2, 3, 5, 20
<i>Local Union No. 38, Sheet Metal</i> <i>Workers' Int'l Ass'n, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>Pelella</i> , 350 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	6, 24, 29, 32
<i>O'Connor v. Huard</i> , 117 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1997)	32

<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency, 912 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 2019)</i>	31
<i>Puckett v. United States, 556 U.S. 129 (2009)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338 (2007)</i>	4, 5
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)</i>	6, 24, 25, 29
<i>Thomas v. Booker, 784 F.2d 299 (8th Cir. 1986) (en banc)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Adams, 873 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2017)</i>	25
<i>United States v. Arnold, 486 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2007) (en banc)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Bain, 586 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)</i>	19
<i>United States v. Barnes, 890 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2018)</i>	25
<i>United States v. Bolla, 346 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2003)</i>	13, 26
<i>United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown, 517 F. App'x 657 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam)</i>	19
<i>United States v. Castillo, 430 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2005)</i>	14

<i>United States v. Coriaty</i> , 300 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>United States v. del Carpio Frescas</i> , 932 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2019)	12, 26
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 617 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 735 F. App'x 188 (6th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Hayat</i> , 710 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Heard</i> , 709 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)	20, 30
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 786 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 680 F. App'x 649 (10th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 509 F.3d 771 (6th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 432 F. App'x 526 (6th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 412 F.3d 243 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Nagel</i> , 835 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 578 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009)	30

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	9, 11, 20, 34
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 505 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2007)	20, 26
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Garcia</i> , 195 F. App'x 888 (11th Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	18
<i>United States v. Reyes-Santiago</i> , 804 F.3d 453 (1st Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 877 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Soto-Cruz</i> , 763 F. App'x 766 (10th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 393 F. App'x 340 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Suarez-Gonzalez</i> , 760 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Whitelaw</i> , 580 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	12
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	19
<i>Young v. Langley</i> , 793 F.2d 792 (6th Cir. 1986)	32
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §2	6
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §3553(b)(1).....	2

18 U.S.C. §3583(e)	2
18 U.S.C. §3742(e)	3
18 U.S.C. §3742(f)(1)-(3)	3
21 U.S.C. §841	6, 7, 8
Prosecutorial Remedies and Tools	
Against the Exploitation of Children	
Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-	
21, §401(d)(2), 117 Stat. 650, 670	
(2003)	3
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L.	
No. 98-473, Ch. II, 98 Stat. 1837,	
1987 (1984)	2, 3, 15
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 46	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30	31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	6, 13, 15
Other Authorities	
1 Federal Jury Practice & Instructions	
§7:4 (5th ed. 2012)	31
U.S.S.G. §7B1.3(f)	9, 34, 35
